

No. 09-235

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MACERICH MANAGEMENT CO., *et al.*

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

Counsel of Record

HAROLD E. JOHNSON

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive,

Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO REVISIT, AND OVERRULE, <i>PRUNEYARD v. ROBINS</i>	2
A. PruneYard's Takings Clause Analysis Was Incoherent and Has Since Been Abrogated	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO UPHOLD THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF SHOPPING MALL OWNERS	12
A. First Amendment Rights, Including the Right Not To Speak, Apply to Corporate Speech as Well as Individual Speech	12
B. A Government Mandate That Private Property Owners Endure Offensive, Provocative Speech on Their Premises Violates the First Amendment	16
III. THE CRITERIA FOR OVERRULING <i>PRUNEYARD</i> HAVE BEEN MET	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977)	3, 15
<i>Albertson's, Inc. v. Young</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 106 (2003)	23
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	3
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003)	5-6
<i>Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT</i> , <i>AFL-CIO v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986)	3
<i>Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	2
<i>Citizens for Ethical Gov't, Inc. v.</i> <i>Gwinnett Place Assocs., L.P.</i> , 392 S.E.2d 8 (Ga. 1990)	11, 23
<i>Cologne v. Westfarms Assocs.</i> , 469 A.2d 1201 (Conn. 1984)	10, 23
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	12
<i>Cross v. Texas</i> , 2004 WL 1535606 (Tex. App. Ct.-El Paso)	1
<i>Eastwood Mall, Inc. v. Slanco</i> , 626 N.E.2d 59 (Ohio 1994)	11, 23
<i>Fashion Valley Mall, LLC v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 42 Cal. 4th 850 (2007)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
--	-------------

<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	7, 22
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	12
<i>Golden Gateway Center v. Golden Gateway Tenants Association</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 1013 (2001)	1, 10, 23
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	13
<i>Hudgens v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	3, 16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	14-16, 22
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	3
<i>Kasky v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 939 (2002), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	20-21
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990)	3
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	21
<i>Lloyd Corp., Ltd. v. Tanner</i> , 407 U.S. 551 (1972)	3
<i>Loreto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	7, 11, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	6
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	13, 18, 22
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	20
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Public Utils.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	12-13, 15-16
<i>Pelman ex rel. Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 320 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	19
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v.</i> <i>Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	21
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	1, 4, 7, 13-16
<i>Robins v. PruneYard Shopping Center</i> , 23 Cal. 3d 899 (1979)	1
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe</i> <i>Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	7
<i>The Railroad Tax Cases</i> , 13 F. 722 (C.C.D. Cal. 1882)	12
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good</i> <i>Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993)	3
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, L.L.C. v. Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas,</i> 535 U.S. 905 (2002)	1
<i>Vulcan Materials Co. v. City of Tehuacana,</i> 369 F.3d 882 (5th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1184 (2008)	3
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	15
<i>Western Pennsylvania Socialist Workers 1982 Campaign v. Connecticut General Life Ins. Co.</i> , 515 A.3d 1331 (Pa. 1986) .	10-11, 23
<i>Woodland v. Michigan Citizens Lobby</i> , 378 N.W.2d 337 (Mich. 1985)	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . .	4, 13, 22
Rules of Court	
Rules of Ct., R. 37.2(a)	1
Rules of Ct., R. 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
<i>Bell, Joe, Response to Misleading Union Protest at Meadowbrook Mall</i> (July 21, 2008), available at http://www.cafarocompany.com/Press/pdf/p65.pdf (visited Sept. 14, 2009)	19
<i>Benson, Dan & Maller, Peter, Target Bans Salvation Army Kettlers</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, Oct. 18, 2004 (2004 WLNR 17251123)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Center for Science in the Public Interest, <i>Nutrition Action Health Letter</i> , available at http://cspinet.org/nah/index.htm (visited Sept. 15, 2009)	19
Cohen, Rick, <i>Target v. Salvation Army? It's About More Than Just Bell Ringers</i> , Non-Profit Times, Feb. 1, 2005 (2005 WLNR 26459515)	9
Eagle, Steven, <i>Regulatory Takings</i> , (3d ed. 2005)	5, 8
Ely, James W., Jr., <i>The Guardian of Every Other Right: A Constitutional History of Property Rights</i> (2d ed. 1998)	2
Fee, John E., <i>Comment: Unearthing the Denominator in Regulatory Takings Claims</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1535 (1994)	5
Kanner, Gideon, <i>Hunting the Snark, Not the Quark</i> , 30 Urb. Law. 307 (1998)	8
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case Western Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	1
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Recent Developments in Mandatory Student Fee Cases</i> : 10 J. L. & Pol. 579 (1994)	2
McKee, Mike, <i>Shopping for Trouble: Stores Increasingly in Court To Send Solicitors Packing</i> , San Francisco Recorder, July 12, 1999	8-9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Min-Young, Lee, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Competitive Analysis Between Regional Malls and Big-Box Retailers: A Correspondence Analysis for Segmentation and Positioning</i> , 13 J. of Shopping Ctr. Research 81 (2006)	17
Redish, Martin H. & Wasserman, Howard M., <i>What's Good for General Motors: Corporate Speech and the Theory of Free Expression</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 235 (1998)	12
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> § 162 (2009)	7
Richards, Robert D. & Calvert, Clay, <i>Counterspeech 2000: A New Look at the Old Remedy for "Bad" Speech</i> , 2000 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 553, available at http://www.restaurant.org/pressroom/rrlist.cfm (visited Sept. 14, 2009)	20
Schoepflin, Frederick W., Comment, <i>Speech Activists in Shopping Centers: Must Property Rights Give Way to Free Expression?</i> , 64 Wash. L. Rev. 133 (1989)	18
Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Returning to the PruneYard: The Unconstitutionality of State-Sanctioned Trespass in the Name of Speech</i> , 32 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol'y 389 (2009)	15-16
Sisk, Gregory C., <i>Uprooting the Pruneyard</i> , 38 Rutgers L.J. 1145 (2007)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
--	-------------

Taruschio, Anna M., Note, <i>The First Amendment, the Right Not To Speak and the Problem of Government Access Statutes</i> , 27 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1001 (2000)	17
